

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CRLR No.395 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></p> <p>Ms. Ruchika Negi, learned counsel holding brief of Ms. Indu Sharma, learned counsel for revisionist.</p> <p>2. Ms. Sweta Badola Dobhal, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand/ respondent No.1.</p> <p>3. The present revision has been filed by the revisionist against the judgement and order dated 05.01.2024 passed by learned First Additional Sessions Judge, Rishikesh, District Dehradun, in Criminal Appeal No.40 of 2022 <i>Sompal and another Vs. State of Uttarakhand and another</i>, whereby, the said appeal was dismissed by affirming the judgment and order dated 07.11.2022 passed by learned Judicial Magistrate, Rishikesh, District Dehradun, in Criminal Case No.504 of 2016 <i>State Vs. Sompal and Another</i>, under Sections 323, 324, 325, 504, 506 IPC, whereby the revisionist was acquitted under Sections 324, 325, 504 & 506 IPC and was convicted under Section 323 IPC and sentenced to one year's rigorous imprisonment with fine of Rs.1,000/- with default stipulation of 15 days' additional rigorous imprisonment.</p> <p>4. As per office report, there is a delay of 83 days in filing the present revision.</p> <p>5. Issue notice to respondent No.2 on Delay Condonation Application (IA/1/</p>

2025), returnable within four weeks.

6. Steps to be taken within 03 days.

7. Put up on 28.07.2025.

8. Meanwhile, respondents may file objection(s) to the Delay Condonation Application (IA/1/2025).

(Pankaj Purohit, J.)

30.06.2025

PN